501

No. 430, A.]

[Published July 30, 1949.

CHAPTER 556.

AN ACT to amend 20.43 (3a) of the statutes, relating to a transfer of funds within the state board of health's appropriation for certain administration.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.43 (3a) of the statutes is amended to read: 20.43 (3a) Whenever the cash balance in the appropriation under subsection (3) for carrying out the provisions of chapter 149, less the amount allotted for administrative overhead charges of the board of health, exceeds \$10,000 on June 30 of any year, such excess shall be set aside in a special nonlapsible fund and is appropriated therefrom to the board of health to be used only as provided in section 149.01 (5) except that on the effective date of this amendment (1949) there is appropriated from the fund to the board of health \$10,000 in addition to other appropriations for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of chapter 149 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949.

Approved July 28, 1949.